Case: 24-6600, 03/31/2025, DktEntry: 37.1, Page 1 of 6

### No. 24-6600

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

STEPHEN ROSSI

**AND** 

KIM STEVENSON ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V

Gregory Becker, et al., *Defendant-Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, in D.C. Cases: *Rossi v. Becker*, No. 4:23-cv-02335-HSG and *Stevenson v. Becker*, No. 4:23-cv-02277-HSG, before the Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.

# MOTION OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TODD G. COSENZA
ZEH S. EKONO
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Ave.
New York, NY 10019-6099
Tel: (212) 728-8000
tcosenza@willkie.com
zekono@willkie.com

JOSHUA S. LEVY
BARNETT HARRIS
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006-1238
Tel: (202) 303-1000
jlevy@willkie.com
bharris@willkie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association Case: 24-6600, 03/31/2025, DktEntry: 37.1, Page 2 of 6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT1	0
I. REQUIRING STATE COURT LITIGATION OF FEDERAL SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS WHERE BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION EXISTS CREATES NEEDLESS INEFFICIENCIES AND RISKS WITH NO OFFSETTING BENEFIT TO THE JUDICIAL PROCESS	0
II. PREVENTING REMOVAL OF SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS RELATED TO BANKRUPTCIES WILL HAVE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR U.S. FINANCIAL MARKETS	8
The Federal Bankruptcy Scheme	8
B. The Risk Of State Court Litigation Is Already Impacting The SVB Bankruptcy	4
C. The Potential For State Court Litigation Risks Chilling Underwriters From Providing Services To Distressed Companies	26
CONCLUSION2	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE2	9
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	0
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE3	1

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
A.H. Robins v. Piccinin, 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	10
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16, 17
In re Bear Stearns Mort. Pass-Through Certificates Litig., Case No. 1:08-cv-08093 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 18, 2008)	22
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
California Public Employees' Retirement System v. WorldCom, Inc., 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)	passim
Cent. Va. Comm. Coll. v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	20
Cobalt Partners, LP v. SunEdison, Inc., 2016 WL 4488181 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2016)	24
Curtis v. Shpak (In re Curtis), 571 B.R. 441 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2017)	19
In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., Case No. H-01-3624 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2001)	3
Facebook, Inc. v. Amalgamated Bank, Case No. 23-980 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024)	1
FDIC v. Banc of America Sec. LLC, 2012 WL 2904310 (D. Nev. July 16, 2012)	11, 12
Fed. Home Loan Bank of S.F. v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc., 2010 WL 5394742 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2010)	12, 20
Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc., 736 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	26

852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988)
Greenberg v. Sunrun Inc., Case No. 3:16-cv-02480 (N.D. Cal. filed May 6, 2016)
Greenberg v. Sunrun, Inc., 233 F. Supp. 3d 764 (N.D. Cal. 2017)1
<i>Gruntz v. Cty. of L.A. (In re Gruntz)</i> , 202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)
Hunt v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Case No. 24-3568 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2024)
Lindsey v. O'Brien, Tanski, Tanzer & Young Health Care Providers of Conn. (In re Dow Corning Corp.), 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)1
Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., 2012 WL 12888836 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2012)2
Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., Case No. 2:12-cv-05125 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2012)2
Miles v. Okun (In re Miles), 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)2
Ocampo v. Williams, Case No. 21-CIV-03843 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 25, 2022)1
Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175 (2015)
Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 2003 WL 22025158 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2003)2
In re Pac. Steel Casting Co. Berkeley Props., LLC, 2010 WL 11823319 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010)2
Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins, 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)

In re Pasadera Country Club, LLC, 2011 WL 13499483 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2011)	26
PDG Los Arcos, LLC v. Adam, 436 F. App'x 739 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
Pirani v. Slack Technologies, Inc., Case No. 20-16419 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021)	1
<i>Pirani v. Slack Techs., Inc.</i> , 127 F. 4th 1183 (9th Cir. 2025)	7
In re Pivotal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2021 WL 841299 (Cal. Super. Mar. 4, 2021)	15
In re Pronai Therapeutics, Inc. S'holder Litig., Case No. 16-CIV-02473 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2018)	15
Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	21
Refinery Holdings Co., LP v. TRMI Holdings, Inc. (In re El Paso Refinery, LP), 302 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd., 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi, 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	9
SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG, 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., 447 B.R. 302 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	11
In re Sunrun Inc. S'holder Litig., Case No. CIV538215 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2016)	18
In re Sunrun Inc. S'holder Litig., Case No. CIV538215 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2017)	18

In re Sunrun Inc. S'holder Litig., Case No. CIV538215 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2018)	18
In re SVB Fin. Grp., 650 B.R. 790 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023)	24
In re SVB Fin. Grp., Case No. 23-10367-mg (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2023)	12, 13
In re SVB Fin. Grp., Case No. 23-10367-mg (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2024)	24
In re SVB Fin. Grp. Sec. Litig., Case No. 3:23-cv-01098-JD (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2023)	13
Switzer v. Hambrecht & Co., L.L.C., 2018 WL 4704776 (Cal. Super. Sept. 19, 2018)	15
Thomas v. Envivio, Inc., Case No. 3:12-cv-06464 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2012)	16
Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	12
Wiley v. Envivio, Inc., Case No. CIV517185 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2012)	16
Wike v. State Bar of Nev. (In re Wike), 660 B.R. 683 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2024)	19, 20
In re WOM S.A., Case No. 24-10628-KBO (Bankr. Del. Mar. 7, 2025)	23
In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., Case No. 02-cv-3288 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2002)	3
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 77a	2, 7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)	9. 22

15 U.S.C. § 7/I(a)(2)	/
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c)	2
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78	4
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(3)(B)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78z–1(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 151	2
28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 152(e)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1452(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 100114	4
CAL. CODE CIV. P. § 425.10(a)(1)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	7
N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. R. § 3013	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	9
Other Authorities	
1C Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, GOING PUBLIC AND THE PUBLIC CORPORATION § 14:135 (2024 ed.)	8
17 J. William Hicks, CIVIL LIABILITIES: ENFORCEMENT & LITIGATION UNDER THE 1933 ACT § 4:143 (2024 ed.)	8

Agreements: Indemnification and Contribution (2025)	8
John C. Coffee, Jr., Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation, 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006)	8
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings – 2024 Year in Review	7, 9, 22
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2024 Review & Analysis	22
Committee on Capital Markets, Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation (Nov. 30, 2006)	3, 4
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73rd Cong., 1st Sess., 1933 WL 983 (May 4, 1933)	7
Thomas Lee Hazen, The Law of Securities Regulation (8th ed. 2021)	6
Michael Klausner et al., State Section 11 Litigation In The Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi), 75 Bus. Lawyer 1769 (2020)	4, 16, 17
SEC, "The Regulation of Securities Offerings," Securities Act Release No. 7606A, 1998 WL 792508 (Nov. 17, 1998)	7
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, An Update on Securities  Litigation (Mar. 2020)	
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Commission on the Regulation of U.S.  Capital Markets in the 21st Century: Report and  Reserve and definer (Man 2007)	2
Recommendations (Mar. 2007)	3

Case: 24-6600, 03/31/2025, DktEntry: 37.2, Page 10 of 40
